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PIPESTONE OIL CORP. 
 
Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position 

 (expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) (unaudited)  

September 30,  

2018 

December 31, 

 2017 

Assets   
Current assets   

Cash  16,877 18,315 

Accounts receivable  406 2,664 

Prepaid expenses and deposits 613 31 
 17,896 21,010 

Exploration and evaluation assets (note 3) 6,838 8,648 

Property and equipment (note 4) 122,506 70,296 

Total assets 147,240 99,954 

   
Liabilities and shareholder’s equity   

Current liabilities   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  7,564 10,809 

   

Bank debt (note 5)  52,187 - 

Decommissioning obligations (note 6)  1,528 907 

Financial derivatives instruments (note 8) 300 - 

Deferred income taxes  - 58 

 61,579 11,774 

Shareholder’s equity   

Share capital (note 7) 88,025 88,025 

Retained earnings (deficit) (2,364) 155 

Total shareholder’s equity 85,661 88,180 

Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity 147,240 99,954 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  

Commitments (note 12) 

Subsequent events (note 13) 

 
 

 

 

 

Approved by the Board of Directors of Pipestone Oil Corp., 

 

 

 

“Richard Grafton”      “Geeta Sankappanavar” 
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PIPESTONE OIL CORP. 
 

Condensed Interim Statements of Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive 
Income (Loss) 
 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, 

except per share amounts)  

Three months ended 

September 30, 

Nine months ended 

September 30, 

(unaudited) 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Revenue      

  Oil revenue - 259 1,569 958 

  Royalties - (27) (110) (44) 

  Revenue, net of royalties - 232 1,459 914 

Expenses     

  Operating and transportation 74 5 257 79 

  General and administrative (note 10) 522 109 1,202 280 

  Depletion (note 4) - 70 306 240 

 596 184 1,765 599 

     

Finance expenses     

  Finance expenses (note 9) 1,207 3 2,213 7 

  Unrealized loss (gain) on financial derivative instruments (370) - 300 - 

  Finance income (84) (22) (242) (22) 

 753 (19) 2,271 (15) 

     

Income (loss) before taxes (1,349) 67 (2,577) 330 

     

Taxes     

  Deferred income tax recovery (expense) - (18) 58 (89) 

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) (1,349) 49 (2,519) 241 

     

Net income (loss) per share     

   Basic and diluted (0.00) 0.00 (0.00) 0.00 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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PIPESTONE OIL CORP. 
 

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity  

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

(unaudited)   

Share 

Capital 

Retained 

Earnings 

(Deficit) 

 Total 

Shareholder’s 

Equity 

Balance at January 1, 2017   - - - 

Issuance of common shares for cash  67,275 - 67,275 

Net income for the period  - 241 241 

Balance at September 30, 2017  67,275 241 67,516 

Issuance of common shares for cash  20,750 - 20,750 

Net loss for the period  - (86) (86) 

Balance at December 31, 2017   88,025 155 88,180 

Net loss for the period  - (2,519) (2,519) 

Balance at September 30, 2018  88,025 (2,364) 85,661 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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PIPESTONE OIL CORP. 
 

Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows 

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

Three months ended 

September 30, 

Nine months ended  

September 30, 

(unaudited) 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Cash provided by (used in):     

Operating activities      

Net income (loss) (1,349) 49 (2,519) 241 

Adjustments for:     

Depletion - 70 306 240 

Non-cash financing expenses 1,207 4 2,071 7 

Unrealized (gain) loss on financial derivative instruments  (370) - 300 - 

Deferred income tax expense (recovery) - 18 (58) 89 

 (512) 141 100 577 

Net change in non-cash operating working capital (note 11) 151 17 (478) (1) 

Net cash from (used in) operating activities (361) 158 (378) 576 

     

Investing activities     

Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures  (12) (101) (190) (1,061) 

Exploration and evaluation asset acquisitions - - - (15,328) 

Property and equipment expenditures (5,416) (16,104) (48,822) (49,913) 

Property and equipment acquisitions (1,098) - (1,098) (4,261) 

Net change in non-cash investing working capital (note 11) (196) (5,949) (1,091) 12,964 

Net cash used in investing activities (6,722) (22,154) (51,201) (57,599) 

     

Financing activities      

Issuance of common shares, net of issue costs - 31,975 - 67,275 

Advances of bank debt  20,000 - 51,641 - 

Debt issue costs  - - (1,500) - 

Net cash from financing activities 20,000 31,975 50,141 67,275 

     

Net increase (decrease) in cash 12,917 9,979 (1,438) 10,252 

Cash, beginning of period 3,960 273 18,315 - 

Cash, end of period 16,877 10,252 16,877 10,252 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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PIPESTONE OIL CORP. 
 

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements  

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 

(tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except as otherwise noted) (unaudited)  
 

1. Reporting Entity 

Pipestone Oil Corp. (“POC” or the “Company”) is a privately held entity which was incorporated under 

the laws of the Province of Alberta on September 16, 2016. There were no operations prior to January 

1, 2017. The Company has no subsidiaries. The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Canadian 

Non-Operated Resources LP (“CNOR LP”), a privately held partnership formed under the laws of the 

Province of Alberta on July 7, 2014. The principal undertaking of the Company is to participate in the 

exploration, development and production of petroleum and natural gas assets in Western Canada as 

an operated working interest owner. The operations of the Company are focused on the development 

and exploitation of land and wells in the Pipestone area that were acquired by POC from Canadian 

Non-Operated Resources I Ltd. (“CNOR I Ltd.”), a wholly owned subsidiary of CNOR LP, on January 

31, 2017.  The Pipestone area land had principally been acquired in December 2015 with exploitation 

and drilling efforts only commencing in late 2016 hence the acquisition by POC was at the original 

purchase cost and costs incurred to develop.  There were no operations prior to this transaction. POC 

continues to purchase additional lands and drill and complete additional wells during the normal 

course of operations.  These financial statements reflect only POC’s share of the assets and liabilities 

as well as its proportionate share of the relevant revenues and expenses.   

The Company’s head office is located at 1800, 421 7 Ave SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada. 

 

2. Basis of Presentation 

(a) Statement of compliance  

 

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared according to International 

Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations 

Committee (“IFRIC”) effective as of September 30, 2018. They do not include all the disclosures 

required in annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited 

financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.  

 

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting 

policies and methods of computation as the Company’s audited financial statements for the year 

ended December 31, 2017, except as described below. 

 

These condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the 

Company’s Board of Directors on November 27, 2018.  

 



 

7 

 

(b) Basis of measurement 

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except 

for financial derivative instruments which are measured at fair value. 

(c) Functional and presentation currency 

These condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, the Company’s 

functional currency.  

(d) Use of estimates and judgments 

Significant estimates and judgement used in the preparation of the interim financial statements remain 

unchanged from those described in the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended 

December 31, 2017. 

(e) Changes in accounting policies 
 

i. IFRS 15, “Revenue From Contracts With Customers” 

Effective January 1, 2018 POC adopted IFRS 15, “Revenue From Contracts With Customers” (“IFRS 

15”) replacing IAS 11, “Construction Contracts”, IAS 18, “Revenue” and several revenue-related 

interpretations. IFRS 15 establishes a single revenue recognition framework that applies to contracts 

with customers. The standard requires an entity to recognize revenue to reflect the transfer of goods 

and services for the amount it expects to receive, when control is transferred to the purchaser. 

Disclosure requirements have also been expanded.  

 

POC adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach. The adoption of IFRS 15 did not 

materially impact the timing or measurement of revenue and as a result there is no impact on net 

income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) or any changes to opening retained earnings. 

Comparative periods have not been restated. 

 

 

ii. IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments” 

Effective January 1, 2018, POC adopted IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments” (“IFRS 9”) to replace IAS 39, 

“Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 introduces a single 

approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value and 

replaced the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach is based on how an entity manages its financial 

instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the 

financial assets. The IAS 39 measurement categories for financial assets have been replaced by fair 

value through profit or loss, fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) and amortized 

cost. The standard eliminated the existing IAS 39 categories of held to maturity, loans and receivables 

and available for sale.  

 

Based on Management’s assessment, the change in categories does not have a material impact on 

the financial statements.  

 

IFRS 9 retains most of the IAS 39 requirements for financial liabilities. However, where the fair value 

option is applied to financial liabilities, the change in fair value resulting from an entity’s own credit risk 
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is recorded in OCI rather than net earnings, unless this creates an accounting mismatch. POC 

currently does not designate any financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss; therefore, there 

is no impact on the accounting for financial liabilities. 

 

A new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets replaces the incurred 

loss impairment model used in IAS 39. The new model will result in more timely recognition of 

expected credit losses. There is no material change to impairment provision as at January 1, 2018. 

 

In addition, IFRS 9 includes a simplified hedge accounting model, aligning hedge accounting more 

closely with risk management. POC does not currently apply hedge accounting. 

 

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have an impact on the Company’s interim condensed financial 

statements. The Company has applied the new standard retrospectively and elected to use the 

practical expedients permitted under the standard. Comparative periods have not been restated. 

 

 

iii. IFRS 16, “Leases” 

IFRS 16, Leases – On January 13, 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, “Leases” (“IFRS 16”), which 

requires entities to recognize lease assets and lease obligations on the balance sheet. For lessees, 

IFRS 16 removes the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases, effectively 

treating all leases as finance leases. Certain short-term leases (less than 12 months) and leases of 

low-value assets are exempt from the requirements and may continue to be treated as operating 

leases. 

 

Lessors will continue with a dual lease classification model. Classification will determine how and 

when a lessor will recognize lease revenue, and what assets would be recorded. 

 

IFRS 16 is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted if 

IFRS 15 has been adopted. The standard may be applied retrospectively or using a modified 

retrospective approach. The modified retrospective approach does not require restatement of prior 

period financial information as it recognizes the cumulative effect of applying the standard to prior 

periods as an adjustment to opening retained earnings. It is anticipated that the adoption of IFRS 16 

will have a material impact on the Company’s Statements of Financial Position due to material 

operating lease commitments. POC will adopt IFRS 16 effective January 1, 2019. The Company 

intends to adopt the standard using the retrospective with cumulative effect approach and apply 

several of the practical expedients available.   
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3. Exploration and evaluation assets 

 

Cost  

Balance, January 1, 2017 - 

Additions during the year 1,110 

Acquisitions during the year 15,328 

Transfers to property and equipment (7,790) 

Balance, December 31, 2017 8,648 

Additions during the period 190 

Transfers to property and equipment (2,000) 

Balance, September 30, 2018 6,838 

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company acquired $15.3 million of exploration and 

evaluation assets, at cost, including $14.7 million from CNOR I Ltd. and $0.6 million from CNOR LP.  

CNOR I Ltd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of CNOR LP and as such these transactions are considered 

to be between related parties.  The costs were principally reflective of purchase costs originally 

incurred to acquire the land for which minimal exploitation costs had taken place. 
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4.  Property and equipment 

 

Cost  

Balance, January 1, 2017 -   

Additions during the year 57,588 

Changes in decommissioning obligations  897 

Acquisitions during the year 4,261 

Transfers from exploration and evaluation assets 7,790 

Balance, December 31, 2017 70,536 

Additions during the period 48,822 

Changes in decommissioning obligations (note 6) 596 

Acquisitions during the year 1,098 

Transfers from exploration and evaluation assets 2,000 

Balance, September 30, 2018 123,052   

 

Depletion   

Balance, January 1, 2017 - 

Depletion for the year 240 

Balance, December 31, 2017 240 

Depletion for the period 306 

Balance, September 30, 2018 546 

 

Net carrying value  

As at December 31, 2017 70,296 

As at September 30, 2018 122,506 

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company acquired $4.3 million of property and 

equipment, at cost, from CNOR I Ltd., which again was determined to be a transaction between 

related parties.  The costs were principally reflective of initial costs incurred for exploitation and drilling 

activities that commenced in late 2016. 

Future development costs on proved and probable undeveloped reserves of $501.5 million at 

September 30, 2018 (December 31, 2017 - $518.4 million), are included in the calculation of 

depletion. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, POC did not capitalize any 

directly attributable general and administrative expenses.  

The Company’s petroleum and natural gas assets comprised one CGU: Pipestone. The Company 

assessed the carrying value of its petroleum and natural gas assets for impairment at September 30, 

2018 by testing for impairment indicators.  This ensures that the carrying value of such assets is 

recoverable and does not exceed fair value. Based on this impairment indicator test, management 

concluded that its petroleum and natural gas assets did not have indicators of impairment at 

September 30, 2018. 
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5. Bank Debt 

 
 

  Bank debt 

Balance, December 31, 2017   - 

Increase in borrowings   51,641 

Unpaid interest added to principal    1,631 

Debt issue costs   (1,500) 

Amortization of debt issue costs   415 

Balance, September 30, 2018   52,187 

Current portion   - 

Long-term portion   52,187 

Bank Debt 

The Company has a secured, non-revolving term loan credit facility with a lending institution. The 

facility has a borrowing base of $69.5 million due March 12, 2020 and consists of two facilities 

(“Facility 1” and “Facility 2”).  Facility 1 is in the amount of $59.5 million and shall consist of three 

tranches (“Tranche 1”, “Tranche 2” and “Tranche 3”). Tranche 1 is non-revolving and was for a single 

advance in the amount of $30.0 million which occurred in March 2018. Tranche 2 is non-revolving and 

was for a single advance which occurred in July 2018 in the amount of $20.0 million. Tranche 1 and 

Tranche 2 are to be used solely to fund POC’s capital expenditure program. Tranche 3, in the amount 

of $9.5 million, is for multiple advances to be used solely for interest and fees that are due and 

payable in respect of Tranche 1 and Tranche 2. Facility 2 is in the amount of $10.0 million and POC 

may request the issuance, cancellation and re-issuance of letters of credit up to the $10.0 million 

commitment amount. The credit facilities are secured by a $250.0 million demand debenture granting 

a first security interest and first floating charge over all assets of POC. 

POC entered into a fixed/floating interest rate swap on March 12, 2018 resulting in the credit facility 

bearing a fixed interest rate of 7.75% for the term from March 12, 2018 to February 28, 2019, 7.25% 

from March 1, 2019 to September 2, 2019 and 6.85% from September 3, 2019 to March 12, 2020. 

The termination date of the credit facility is March 12, 2020 at which time the amount owing under 

Facility 1, including principal, interest and fees, will be $59.2 million. 

The credit facilities are subject to various customary covenants, including restrictive covenants that 

limit POC’s ability to, among other things, incur additional indebtedness or guarantees; provide or 

incur liens on the assets; engage in mergers, consolidations, liquidations or dissolutions; and make 

restricted payments.   

On or before February 28, 2019, POC will be required to provide satisfactory evidence to the lending 

institution that the Company has received an equity contribution from its shareholders in an amount of 

no less than $85.0 million after the closing date of the transaction (see note 13), the proceeds of 

which will have been used either to fund the Company’s capital expenditure program or to prepay the 

credit facilities. 

POC is not permitted to enter into commodity swap contracts prior to September 30, 2018.  After such 

date POC is permitted to enter into commodity swap contracts, as long as the completion schedule 

relating to the third- party Wapiti plant is on schedule (note 12), but not with a term exceeding 24 
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months or with an aggregate hedged amount exceeding 66 2/3% of the combined forecasted average 

daily oil and gas production (net of royalties) for the following 24 months.  

As at and for the three and nine months ending September 30, 2018 the Company is in compliance 

with all covenants. 

The effective rate of interest on the credit facilities for the three and nine months ended September 

30, 2018 is 7.75% and 7.75% respectively. 

As at September 30, 2018 POC has drawn $53.3 million under the terms of the facility. 

As at September 30, 2018, as part of Facility 2, POC has a letter of credit outstanding of $9.2 million. 

 

6. Decommissioning obligations 

 

Balance at December 31, 2017 907 

Liabilities incurred 669 

Revisions due to changes in estimates and discount rates (73) 

Accretion expense 25 

Balance at September 30, 2018 1,528 

The decommissioning obligations were calculated based on the POC’s net ownership interest in all 

wells and facilities, taking into account the estimated costs to abandon and reclaim the wells and 

facilities and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future periods.  

POC estimates the total inflated undiscounted amount of cash flow to settle its decommissioning 

obligations is approximately $3.1 million ($1.8 million at December 31, 2017) which will be incurred 

between 2043 and 2051. A risk-free rate of 2.4% (2.3% at December 31, 2017) and an inflation rate of 

2.0% (2.0% at December 31, 2017) were used to calculate the fair value of the decommissioning 

obligations.  

 

7.  Share capital 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares at no par value at the 

discretion of the Board of Directors. Upon incorporation, the Company issued one common share at a 

subscription price of $0.10 per share. 

During 2017, 880,252,200 common shares were issued to CNOR LP at a subscription price of $0.10 

per share for a total of $88.0 million. 

There were no shares issued in 2018. 

 

 
Number of 

shares 

(thousands)   Amount  

Balance at December 31, 2017 and September 30, 2018 880,252 88,025 
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8. Financial instruments and risk management 

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its 

development, production and financing activities such as credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.  

The Board of Directors oversees management’s establishment and execution of the Company’s risk 

management framework. Management has implemented and monitors compliance with risk 

management policies. The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and 

analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor 

risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company’s activities.  

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial 

instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises primarily from the Company’s 

receivables from purchasers of POC’s oil production as well as government agencies and is subject to 

normal industry credit risk and resolution processes. As at September 30, 2018, the Company’s trade 

receivables were $0.4 million ($2.7 million at December 31, 2017) and no amounts were overdue.  

The carrying amounts of cash, accounts receivable, and financial derivative assets when outstanding 

represent the maximum credit exposure of the Company.  

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come 

due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to 

meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions without incurring 

unacceptable losses or risking harm to the Company’s reputation. Liquidity risk is mitigated by cash on 

hand, when available, and access to credit facilities. 

 

 

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years >4 Years Total 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 7,564 - - - 7,564 

Financial derivative instruments 300 - - - 300 

Bank debt*  - 52,187 - - 52,187 

* The bank debt is a term loan due on March 12, 2020. 

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market conditions, such as commodity prices, interest rates and 

foreign exchange rates will affect the Company’s profit or loss or the value of financial instruments. 

The objective of market risk management is to manage and curtail market risk exposure within 

acceptable limits, while maximizing the Company’s returns.  

Currency risk has minimal impact on the value of the financial assets and liabilities on the statement 

of financial position at September 30, 2018. Changes in the US to Canadian exchange rate, however, 

could influence future petroleum and natural gas prices which could impact the value of certain 

derivative contracts. This influence cannot be quantified.  
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Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market 

interest rates. Effective March 12, 2018, the Company entered into an interest rate swap transaction 

with the lending institution resulting in a fixed interest rate on the non-revolving term loan credit facility.  

As a result of having a fixed interest rate on the non-revolving term loan credit facility there is no 

exposure to changes in market interest rates and therefore no interest rate risk exists. 

The interest rate swap represents a financial instrument which will be fair valued at each reporting 

period until settlement with changes in fair value included in net income. As at September 30, 2018, 

the long-term financial derivative instruments is comprised of the following: 

 

Financial derivative instruments – interest rate swap (300) 

Total long-term financial derivative instruments (300) 

 

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow will fluctuate as a result of 

changes in commodity prices. Commodity prices for oil and natural gas are impacted by not only the 

relationship between the Canadian and United States dollar, but also world economic events that 

dictate the levels of supply and demand. The Company continuously monitors commodity prices and 

initiates instruments to manage exposure to these risks when it deems appropriate. As a means of 

managing commodity price volatility, POC may enter into various derivative financial instrument 

agreements. 

As at September 30, 2018, POC had no financial derivatives, other than the interest rate swap stated 

above. 

Capital management 

The Company’s capital management policy is to maintain a sufficient capital base to manage the 

transactions that have been committed. The Company considers its capital structure to include 

shareholder’s equity, bank debt, and working capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital 

structure, POC may increase or decrease debt or issue new equity.  

 

9. Finance expenses 

    

 

Three months ended 

 September 30, 

Nine months ended  

September 30, 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Interest on bank debt  - - 141 - 

Interest on bank debt, unpaid  1,008 - 1,631 - 

Amortization of debt issue costs on bank debt 187 - 415 - 

Accretion of decommissioning obligations 12 3 25 7 

Bank charges - - 1 - 

Total finance expenses 1,207 3 2,213 7 
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10.  Related party transactions 

The Company considers certain members of the board of directors of the General Partner, of its 

parent CNOR LP, to be key management personnel. These directors are compensated through the 

Manager and, therefore, compensation is included in the manager costs disclosed in CNOR LP’s 

statement of net loss and comprehensive loss. 

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company acquired $19.0 million of assets from 

CNOR I Ltd., including $14.7 million of exploration and evaluation assets and $4.3 million of property 

and equipment.  The Company also acquired $0.6 million of exploration and evaluation assets from 

CNOR LP.  All acquisitions from CNOR I Ltd. and CNOR LP were at cost for the still undeveloped 

land based on the original price paid in December 2015 as well as initial exploitation and drilling costs. 

As of September 30, 2018, $0.1 million is payable to CNOR I Ltd. and no amount was payable to 

CNOR LP (at December 31, 2017, $4.0 million remained payable to CNOR I Ltd. and $0.6 million 

remained payable to CNOR LP). 

All transactions were incurred in the normal course of business and were measured at the exchange 

amount which was the consideration established by both parties. 

 

11.  Supplemental cash flow information 

The following table reconciles the net changes in non-cash working capital: 

 

Three months ended 

September 30, 

Nine months ended  

September 30, 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Operating activities     

   Accounts receivable  325 31 (25) 30 

   Prepaid expenses and deposits (170) (14) (582) (31) 

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (4) - 129 - 

Generated by (used in) non-cash working capital 151 17 (478) (1) 

     

 

Investing activities 

  

  

    Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (803) (6,474) (3,374) 15,177 

    Accounts receivable 607 525 2,283 (2,213) 

Generated by (used in) non-cash working capital (196) (5,949) (1,091) 12,964 
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12.  Commitments 

The Company has committed to paying processing, gathering and firm transportation fees related to 

the Wapiti area gas plant, compressor and gathering system being constructed (together, the 

“Facilities”) to certain third parties over the next five years and thereafter as follows: 

 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Thereafter 

Processing* (24 mmcf/d) - 5,111 6,802 6,783 6,783 42,410 

Gathering* (30 mmcf/d) - 4,480 5,963 5,947 5,947 37,178 

Processing** (24 mmcf/d) - - - 5,111 6,783 42,373 

Gathering** (30 mmcf/d) - - - 4,480 5,946 37,145 

Transportation*** (36 mmcf/d) - 640 3,843 3,832 3,832 18,531 

Transportation**** (30 mmcf/d) - - - 2,406 3,194 19,966 

Transportation***** (15 mmcf/d) - - - 267 1,597 10,919 

Total - 10,231 16,608 28,826 34,082 208,522 

* Processing and gathering commitments are for a ten-year term and start the later of April 1, 2019 or 

when the facility is operational. 

** Processing and gathering commitments are for an eight-year term and start April 1, 2021. 

*** Transportation commitments are for an eight-year term and start November 1, 2019. 

**** Transportation commitments are for an eight-year term and start April 1, 2021. 

***** Transportation commitments are for an eight-year term and start November 1, 2021. 

The Company’s contractual obligations related to payment of accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

and debt are outlined in note 8.  

 

13.  Subsequent Events  

Acquisition 

On October 29, 2018, the Corporation entered in an arrangement agreement with Blackbird Energy 

Inc. (“Blackbird”) that provides for the combination of Blackbird and POC (the “Transaction”).  The 

Transaction is anticipated to close in early January 2019. Concurrent with the Transaction, Blackbird 

and POC have entered into agreements with certain of their existing shareholders who have 

committed to common equity financings totaling $111.0 million and POC has arranged $198.5 million 

of debt financing (collectively, the “Financings”).  No finders fees or commissions will be payable with 

respect to the equity financings.   

In conjunction with the Transaction, POC has been provided a binding commitment letter and term 

sheet for a $198.5 million two-year first lien credit facility. The credit facility is comprised of a $10.0 

million revolving credit facility, a $20.0 million letter of credit facility, and a $168.5 million term loan 

(“Term Loan”). The Term Loan is available in tranches between the anticipated Transaction closing 

date and Q1 2020 to fund capital expenditures and to repay existing indebtedness. The new credit 

facility is not subject to any scheduled borrowing base redeterminations or financial covenants. The 

closing of the new credit facility financing, including the execution of a definitive credit agreement, is 
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expected to occur concurrently with Transaction closing.  Subsequent to the end of the quarter, the 

Company entered into an interest rate swap transaction with the lending institution to lock in a fixed 

interest rate on the Term Loan credit facility. 

Pursuant to the Transaction, Blackbird will acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of POC at 

an exchange ratio of 0.5996 Blackbird shares for one POC share.  Blackbird shares will convert to 0.1 

common shares of the combined company upon amalgamation.  

Bank Debt 

Subsequent to the end of the quarter, POC’s Facility 2 available for letters of credit (see note 5) was 

increased to $20.0 million. 


